## CHAPTER 188.

AN ACT TO AMEND THE ACT ENTITLED AN ACT TO PREVENT THE RUNNING AT LARGE OF DOMESTIC ANIMALS IN CERTAIN COUN-TIES, THE SAME BEING IN CHAPTER TWO HUNDRED AND TWENTY-THREE OF SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-SEVEN.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one (1), of chapter two hundred and twenty-three (223), of special laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-seven (1877) he, and the same is hereby amended, by inserting the word "Murray" after "Martin" in line eight (8), so as to read "Murray county," and also by inserting word "Murray" in line eleven (11), after the word "Watonwan," so as to read "and Murray county."

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 12, 1878.

## CHAPTER 189.

## AN ACT TO LEGALIZE THE ACTS OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE TOWN OF LANGOLA, IN BENTON COUNTY, IN GRANT-ING TO GEORGE F. RICE, THE RIGHT TO ERECT AND MAINTAIN A MILL DAM ACROSS A PUBLIC HIGHWAY IN SAID TOWN.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the acts of the supervisors of the township of Langola, county of Benton and State of Minnesota, in granting to George Rice the right to erect and maintain a mill dam across Little Rock Creek at a point where the public highway running through the west half of the northeast quarter of section twentyeight (28,) township thirty-eight (38,) range thirty one (31,) county of Benton, and State of Minnesota, crosses said Little Rock Creek, and where said mill dam is built and made a part and portion of the said public highway by the said grant of the supervisors of the said township of Langola to George T. Rice, and all acts thereto relating are hereby legalized and confirmed.

SEC. 2. This act shall be in force and take effect from and after its passage.

Approved March 7th, 1878.